

No. 22-50435

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants

LULAC TEXAS; VOTE LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; TEXAS AFT; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SENATOR BRYAN HUGHES; SENATOR PAUL BETTENCOURT; BRISCOE
CAIN, TEXAS REPRESENTATIVE; ANDREW MURR, TEXAS
REPRESENTATIVE,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....	2
A. This appeal falls within the collateral-order doctrine.....	3
B. Plaintiffs' contrary arguments lack merit.....	5
II. The Legislators Properly Claimed Legislative Privilege Over the Challenged Documents.....	9
A. Plaintiffs' desire for discovery cannot overcome the legislative privilege.....	10
B. The legislative privilege has not been waived	17
III. The Legislators Properly Claimed Attorney-Client Privilege Over the Subset of Documents Still at Issue	21
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A-Mark Auction Galleries, Inc. v. Am. Numismatic Ass'n,</i> 233 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legislative Caucus, Tex. H.R.,</i> No. 22-0008, 2022 WL 2283221 (Tex. June 24, 2022)	23-24
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach,</i> 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Alviti,</i> 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris,</i> 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	20
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</i> 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	7, 8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	16
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,</i> 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Bruce v. Riddle,</i> 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Cavallaro v. United States,</i> 284 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Davis v. Abbott,</i> 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund,</i> 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	5
<i>EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm'n,</i> 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Grand Jury,</i> 821 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	19
<i>Heinsohn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.,</i> 832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016)	13

<i>In re Hubbard,</i>	<i>passim</i>
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	
<i>In re Itron, Inc.,</i>	
883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond,</i>	
518 U.S. 1 (1996)	13
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Gov't,</i>	
849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,</i>	
No. 22-50407, 2022 WL 2713263 (5th Cir. May 20, 2022).....	5-6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles,</i>	
908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leonard v. Martin,</i>	
38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4, 6, 8
<i>Logan v. Com. Union. Ins. Co.,</i>	
96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Mercado v. Lynch,</i>	
823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i>	
558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickett v. Tex. Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.,</i>	
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Piratello v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.,</i>	
360 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In re Santa Fe Int'l Corp.,</i>	
272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer,</i>	
374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder,</i>	
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. San Antonio, Tex. ex rel. City Pub. Serv. Bd.,</i>	
748 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,</i>	
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	18
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i>	
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	4, 13, 17

<i>The N.Y. Times Co. v. Gonzales,</i>	
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP,</i>	
492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Gillock,</i>	
445 U.S. 360 (1980)	4, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Guillen-Cruz,</i>	
853 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Helstoski,</i>	
442 U.S. 477 (1979)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i>	
418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i>	
391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ryan,</i>	
402 U.S. 530 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Walker,</i>	
302 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Zolin,</i>	
491 U.S. 554 (1989)	13
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</i>	
449 U.S. 383 (1981)	12
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.,</i>	
913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i>	
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hou. Dev. Corp.,</i>	
429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith,</i>	
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. I	6, 11
amend. XIV	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	24

52 U.S.C. § 10301	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 323.006(a)(7)-(8).....	22
Other Authorities:	
Opposition to Motion for Leave to Take Depositions Out of Time, <i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00259 (W.D. Tex. July 22, 2022), ECF No. 466.....	5
Order Granting Motion to Enforce Third-Party Subpoenas, <i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00259 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 2022), ECF No. 467.....	5
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	21
